'0

)

v,

=’y

4,

[ 73

>
il'
AW
Y =1
W ":.‘:

R\
/7
-
-
|/
H)

Course
code

21000792
21002007
21102888

21001558
21101463

21103788

21103792

21003401

21050366

21002048

21001074

21001088

21101755

21001052

21001056

21001063

21001045
21001045
21003474

21000016

21000913
21003904
21050117

21000075
21000076
21000091

21003237
21003237
21003243
21003374
21003650

21010036

Indicative list of courses available for in English
Sookmyung Women’s University

Course descriptions can be found by following the below:

(search by course code or module title)

Course title

Department/major

FALL SEMESTER

NUTRITION THROUGHOUT LIFE CYCLE
NUTRITIONAL PHYSIOLOGY

NOVEL MATERIALS AND
SEMICONDUCTORS
PRINCIPLES OF THE FORMATIVE ARTS

GLOBAL LEADERSHIP, GLOBAL
NETWORKING
MANUFACTURING ENGINEERING

AUTOMATIC CONTROL
AFRICAN POLITICS
STATISTICAL ANALYSIS IN PSYCHOLOGY |
UNDERSTANDING LIFE SCIENCE
INTERNATIONAL MARKETING

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS
ENVIRONMENTS
CORPORATE VALUATION

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT
PRINCIPLES OF MARKETING
INTERNATIONAL MANAGEMENT

PRINCIPLES OF ECONOMICS
PRINCIPLES OF ECONOMICS

UNDERSTANDING MARKET ECONOMY
WITH MACROECONOMICS 2
GENERAL LINGUISTICS

ANGLO-AMERICAN LAW
U.S. TORTS

US JUDICIAL SYSTEM AND PROCEDURAL
RULES
TRANSLATION THEORY & PRACTICE

INTRODUCTION TO ENGLISH LANGUAGE
UNDERSTANDING BRITISH & AMERICAN
LITERATURE
INTRODUCTION TO TRANSLATION
INTRODUCTION TO TRANSLATION
INTRODUCTION TO INTERPRETATION
READING AMERICAN BESTSELLERS
KOREAN-ENGLISH TRANSLATION IN
DIGITAL ERA
TEACHING MATERIALS AND TEACHING

TECHNIQUES OF ENGLISH AS A FOREIGN
LANGUAGE

Department of Food & Nutrition
Department of Food & Nutrition
Department of Applied Physics

Department of Arts & Crafts
Department of Library &
Information Science
Department of Mechanical
Systems Engineering
Department of Mechanical
Systems Engineering
Department of Political Science
& International Relations
Department of Social
Psychology
Division of Biological Sciences

Division of Business
Administration
Division of Business
Administration
Division of Business
Administration
Division of Business
Administration
Division of Business
Administration
Division of Business
Administration
Division of Economics

Division of Economics
Division of Economics

Division of Korean Language &
Literature
Division of Law

Division of Law
Division of Law

English Language & Literature
English Language & Literature
English Language & Literature

English Language & Literature
English Language & Literature
English Language & Literature
English Language & Literature
English Language & Literature

English Language & Literature

Course
category

Major Elective
Major Elective
Maijor Elective

Major Required
Core Liberal

Arts electives
Major Elective
Maijor Elective
Major Elective
Major Required

Core Liberal
Arts electives
Major Elective
Major Elective
Maijor Elective
Major Required
Major Required
Major Required

Major Required
Major Required
Major Elective

Maijor Elective

Maijor Elective
Major Elective
Major Elective

Maijor Elective
Major Required
Major Required

Major Required
Major Required
Maijor Elective
Maijor Elective
Maijor Elective

Major Elective

http://e.sookmyung.ac.kr > Academics> Search for Course Time Schedule> Type of lecture > English

Credits

3.00
3.00
3.00

2.00
1.00

3.00

3.00

3.00

3.00

3.00

3.00

3.00

3.00

3.00

3.00

3.00

3.00
3.00
3.00

3.00

3.00
3.00
3.00

3.00
3.00
3.00

3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00

3.00
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21102826
21103322

21004059

21009894
21050206
21103809
21004057
21101329
21101780

21004056

21009890
21050193
21101782
21103808

21104183
21001849
21009976

21101779

21102365
21103731

21104484

21103992

21003807

21003813

21003980

21003986

21003975

21003977

21002313

21050348
21003242

21000080
21101739
21101743

21104191

Indicative list of courses available for in English
Sookmyung Women’s University

Course descriptions can be found by following the below:

(search by course code or module title)

TRANSLATION IN THE GLOBAL AGE
INTERPRETATING AND TRANSLATION OF
CULTURAL CONTENTS
GLOBAL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY
STRATEGY
ENTREPRENEURIAL MARKETING
GLOBALIZATION & ENTREPRENEURSHIP
TECHNOLOGY AND SCIENCE
SOCIAL DATA ANALYSIS
DEVELOPMENT ECONOMICS
COMPARATIVE STUDY ON DEVELOPMENT
MODELS
INTEGRATED MARKETING &
COMMUNICATION
MARKETING OF NATIONS & NATION BRAND
CONFLICTS AND ECONOMY
SEMINAR IN AMERICAN STUDIES
ANALYSIS OF GLOBAL ISSUES FROM
HISTORICAL PERSPECTIVE
GLOBAL GOVERNANCE
INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS SIMULATIONS
INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT AND
CASE STUDIES
INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATION AND
DEVELOPMENT
DEVELOPMENT AND GENDER

PUBLIC DIPLOMACY CASE STUDY

CHINESE REGION BUSINESS
DEVELOPMENT
ASEAN REGION BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT

HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT

MARKETING FOR HOSPITALITY
ENTERPRISES
AN INTRODUCTION TO KOREAN
TRADITIONAL DANCE
TAEKWONDO & KOREAN SPORTS
CULTURE
MODERN KOREAN HISTORY

KOREAN POLITICS AND FOREIGN POLICY

COMMUNICATION AND MEDIA

ENGLISH THROUGH MULTIMEDIA
ENGLISH AND INTERCULTURAL
COMMUNICATION
APPLIED LINGUISTICS
LANGUAGE AND PSYCHOLOGY
LANGUAGE IN SOCIETY-SOCIETY IN
LANGUAGE
PHILOSOPHIES IN TESL

English Language & Literature
English Language & Literature

Entrepreneurship Major

Entrepreneurship Major
Entrepreneurship Major
Entrepreneurship Major
Entrepreneurship Major
Global Cooperation Major
Global Cooperation Major

Global Cooperation Major

Global Cooperation Major
Global Cooperation Major
Global Cooperation Major
Global Cooperation Major

Global Cooperation Major
Global Cooperation Major
Global Cooperation Major

Global Cooperation Major

Global Cooperation Major
Global Cooperation Major

Interdisciplinary Program for
Global Business Development
Interdisciplinary Program for
Global Business Development
Le Cordon Bleu Hospitality
Management Major
Le Cordon Bleu Hospitality
Management Major
Office of International Affairs

Office of International Affairs
Office of International Affairs
Office of International Affairs
School of Communication &

Media
TESL

TESL

TESL
TESL
TESL

TESL

Maijor Elective
Maijor Elective

Major Required

Major Required
Maijor Elective
Maijor Elective
Major Required
Major Elective
Major Required

Maijor Elective

Major Elective
Major Required
Major Elective
Major Required

Maijor Elective
Major Elective
Core Liberal
Arts electives
Maijor Elective

Maijor Elective
Core Liberal
Arts electives
Courses 4

Courses 4
Major Elective
Major Elective

Core Liberal
Arts electives
Core Liberal
Arts electives
Core Liberal
Arts electives
Core Liberal
Arts electives
Core Liberal
Arts electives
Major Elective

Major Elective

Maijor Elective
Maijor Elective
Major Elective

Major Elective

http://e.sookmyung.ac.kr > Academics> Search for Course Time Schedule> Type of lecture > English

3.00
3.00

3.00

3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00

3.00

3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00

3.00
3.00
3.00

3.00

3.00
3.00

3.00

3.00

3.00

3.00

2.00

2.00

3.00

3.00

3.00

3.00
3.00

3.00
3.00
3.00

3.00
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21104192

21104034

21000801
21001880
21003173
21102889
21002612
21000459
21101463

21000510
21000513
21000514
21000529
21102999

21103005

21103782

21001610

21000863

21002048

21001052

21001052

21001056

21001056

21001056

21001063

21001063

21002176

21003754

21104177

21001007
21001011
21001032

Indicative list of courses available for in English

Course descriptions can be found by following the below:

TESL YOUTUBE PROGRAM ANALYSIS AND

Sookmyung Women’s University

(search by course code or module title)

TESL

DEVELOPMENT

WOMEN'S CREATIVE EMPOWERMENT IN

THE 21TH CENTURY

The Research Institute of Asian

Women

SPRING SEMESTER

NUTRITION
PHYSICS OF NEW MATERIALS
QUANTUM PHYSICS 1I
ELECTRONIC MATERIALS
INTRODUCTION TO ART&CRAFTS
BIOCHEMISTRY I
GLOBAL LEADERSHIP, GLOBAL
NETWORKING
INTRODUCTION TO ANALYSISI
LINEAR ALGEBRA
ABSTRACT ALGEBRA |
DIFFERENTIAL GEOMETRY
MODELING AND CONTROL OF
ENGINEERING SYSTEMS

INTRODUCTION TO MATERIAL SCIENCE
AND ENGINEERING

APPLIED MATHEMATICS FOR MECHANICAL

ENGINEERS
HISTORY OF KOREAN ART

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATION & WORLD

POLITICS
UNDERSTANDING LIFE SCIENCE

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT
FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT
PRINCIPLES OF MARKETING
PRINCIPLES OF MARKETING
PRINCIPLES OF MARKETING
INTERNATIONAL MANAGEMENT
INTERNATIONAL MANAGEMENT
THEORIES AND CASES OF GLOBAL
BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
BRAND MARKETING
DIGITAL MARKETING STRATEGY AND

APPLICATIONS
MONEY AND BANKING

MACROECONOMICS
ECONOMIC GROWTH

Department of Food & Nutrition
Department of Applied Physics
Department of Applied Physics
Department of Applied Physics
Department of Arts & Crafts
Department of Chemistry
Department of Library &

Information Science
Department of Mathematics

Department of Mathematics
Department of Mathematics
Department of Mathematics

Department of Mechanical
Systems Engineering
Department of Mechanical
Systems Engineering
Department of Mechanical
Systems Engineering
Department of Painting

Department of Political Science
& International Relations
Division of Biological Sciences

Division of Business
Administration
Division of Business
Administration
Division of Business
Administration
Division of Business
Administration
Division of Business
Administration
Division of Business
Administration
Division of Business
Administration
Division of Business
Administration
Division of Business
Administration
Division of Business
Administration
Division of Economics

Division of Economics
Division of Economics

Maijor Elective

Core Liberal
Arts electives

Major Required
Maijor Elective
Major Elective
Major Required
Major Required
Maijor Elective

Core Liberal
Arts electives
Major Required
Major Required
Major Required
Maijor Elective
Maijor Elective

Major Elective
Major Required
Core Liberal
Arts electives
Major Elective
Core Liberal
Arts electives
Major Required
Major Required
Major Required
Major Required
Major Required
Major Required
Major Required
Maijor Elective
Major Elective

Maijor Elective

Maijor Elective
Major Required
Major Elective

http://e.sookmyung.ac.kr > Academics> Search for Course Time Schedule> Type of lecture > English

3.00

3.00

3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
2.00
3.00
1.00

3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00

3.00

3.00

3.00

3.00

3.00

3.00

3.00

3.00

3.00

3.00

3.00

3.00

3.00

3.00

3.00

3.00
3.00
3.00
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21001043

21001043

21001045
21001045
21003473

21003214
21003749
21003931
21101418
21009986
21009986
21010054
21010054
21101750
21000039
21000047
21000076
21000091

21001717
21003237
21003648

21009854
21009992
21102825

21103321

21004058
21050205
21050207
21100727
21100760
21100762
21101829
21101829
21104186

21003253

21003826
21004066
21009886
21009945

21050180

Indicative list of courses available for in English
Sookmyung Women’s University

Course descriptions can be found by following the below:

(search by course code or module title)

INTRODUCTION TO ECONOMICS

INTRODUCTION TO ECONOMICS

PRINCIPLES OF ECONOMICS
PRINCIPLES OF ECONOMICS

UNDERSTANDING MARKET ECONOMY
WITH MICROECONOMICS 1
U.S LEGAL RESEARCH AND WRITING

US CONTRACT LAW
GENARAL THEORY OF COMMERCIAL LAW
U.S. PROPERTY
CELL BIOLOGY
CELL BIOLOGY
ANATOMY & PHYSIOLOGY1
ANATOMY & PHYSIOLOGY1
PHARMACOTHERAPEUTICS 3
ENGLISH GRAMMAR
SHAKESPEARE
INTRODUCTION TO ENGLISH LANGUAGE

UNDERSTANDING BRITISH & AMERICAN
LITERATURE
INTRODUCTION TO ENGLISH DRAMA

INTRODUCTION TO TRANSLATION

ENGLISH-KOREAN TRANSLATION IN
DIGITAL ERA
TEACHING MODELS OF ENGLISH

LOGIC AND WRITING FOR ENGLISH

BUSINESS COMMUNICATION
TRANSLATION
GLOBAL HEALTHCARE INTERPRETATING
AND TRANSLATION
ENTRENEURSHIP & NEW VENTURES

STARTUP CAPITAL PLANNING
FRANCHISING
BUSINESS STARTUP |
INTRAPRENEURSHIP
VENTURE CAPITAL
BUSINESS OPPORTUNITY ANALYSIS
BUSINESS OPPORTUNITY ANALYSIS

TECHNOLOGICAL CHANGE AND
CITIZENSHIP
HISTORICAL UNDERSTANDING OF
AMERICA
THE U.S. AND KOREA

CROSS CULTURAL COMMUNICATION
NATIONAL IMAGE & PR

INTRODUCTION TO DEVELOPMENT
STUDIES
DEVELOPMENTAL AID & GLOBAL
COOPERATION

Division of Economics
Division of Economics

Division of Economics
Division of Economics
Division of Economics

Division of Law
Division of Law
Division of Law
Division of Law
Division of Pharmacy
Division of Pharmacy
Division of Pharmacy
Division of Pharmacy
Division of Pharmacy
English Language & Literature
English Language & Literature
English Language & Literature
English Language & Literature

English Language & Literature
English Language & Literature
English Language & Literature

English Language & Literature
English Language & Literature
English Language & Literature

English Language & Literature

Entrepreneurship Major
Entrepreneurship Major
Entrepreneurship Major
Entrepreneurship Major
Entrepreneurship Major
Entrepreneurship Major
Entrepreneurship Major
Entrepreneurship Major
Entrepreneurship Major

Global Cooperation Major

Global Cooperation Major
Global Cooperation Major
Global Cooperation Major
Global Cooperation Major

Global Cooperation Major

Core Liberal
Arts electives
Core Liberal
Arts electives
Major Required
Major Required
Maijor Elective

Major Elective
Major Elective
Major Elective
Maijor Elective
Major Required
Major Required
Major Elective
Major Elective
Major Required
Maijor Elective
Maijor Elective
Major Required
Major Required

Major Elective
Major Required
Maijor Elective

Major Elective
Major Elective
Major Elective

Maijor Elective

Major Required
Major Required
Major Elective
Major Required
Maijor Elective
Maijor Elective
Major Elective
Major Elective
Major Elective

Maijor Elective

Major Elective
Major Elective
Major Elective
Major Required

Maijor Elective

http://e.sookmyung.ac.kr > Academics> Search for Course Time Schedule> Type of lecture > English

3.00

3.00

3.00
3.00
3.00

3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
2.00
2.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00

3.00
3.00
3.00

3.00
3.00
3.00

3.00

3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00

3.00

3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00

3.00
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21100729
21101330

21102475

21102849
21104182

21104184
21104032

21003975

21003977

21003979

21003980

21003986

21003372

21009969
21009971
21009972

21101742
21104034

Indicative list of courses available for in English
Sookmyung Women’s University

Course descriptions can be found by following the below:

(search by course code or module title)

PUBLIC DIPLOMACY
UNDERSTANDING INTERNATIONAL
STUDIES
GLOBAL CITIZENSHIP EDUCATION AND
SDGS
SEMINAR IN INTERNATIONAL STUDIES

INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT AND
CAREER
GLOBAL SOUTH
AMERICAN REGION BUSINESS
DEVELOPMENT
MODERN KOREAN HISTORY

KOREAN POLITICS AND FOREIGN POLICY

THE BEAUTY OF KOREAN CUISINE

AN INTRODUCTION TO KOREAN
TRADITIONAL DANCE
TAEKWONDO & KOREAN SPORTS
CULTURE
PRACTICES IN LANGUAGE LEARNING AND
TEACHING
INTRODUCTION TO TESL

ENGLISH THROUGH DRAMAS

TECHNOLOGY ENHANCED LANGUAGE
TEACHING
TEACHING PRONUNCIATION
WOMEN'S CREATIVE EMPOWERMENT IN
THE 21TH CENTURY

Global Cooperation Major
Global Cooperation Major

Global Cooperation Major

Global Cooperation Major
Global Cooperation Major

Global Cooperation Major
Interdisciplinary Program for

Global Business Development
Office of International Affairs
Office of International Affairs
Office of International Affairs
Office of International Affairs
Office of International Affairs

TESL

TESL
TESL
TESL

TESL

The Research Institute of Asian
Women

Maijor Elective
Maijor Elective

Major Elective

Major Required
Maijor Elective

Major Elective
Courses 4

Core Liberal
Arts electives
Core Liberal
Arts electives
Core Liberal
Arts electives
Core Liberal
Arts electives
Core Liberal
Arts electives
Major Elective

Major Required
Maijor Elective
Maijor Elective

Major Elective

Core Liberal
Arts electives

http://e.sookmyung.ac.kr > Academics> Search for Course Time Schedule> Type of lecture > English

3.00
3.00

3.00

3.00
3.00

3.00
3.00

3.00

3.00

3.00

2.00

2.00

3.00

3.00
3.00
3.00

3.00
3.00



