

Course descriptions can be found by following the below:

Course code	Course title	Department/major	Course category	Credits
	FALL SE	MESTER		
21000792	NUTRITION THROUGHOUT LIFE CYCLE	Department of Food & Nutrition	Major Elective	3.00
21002007	NUTRITIONAL PHYSIOLOGY	Department of Food & Nutrition	Major Elective	3.00
21102888	NOVEL MATERIALS AND SEMICONDUCTORS	Department of Applied Physics	Major Elective	3.00
21001558	PRINCIPLES OF THE FORMATIVE ARTS	Department of Arts & Crafts	Major Required	2.00
21101463	GLOBAL LEADERSHIP, GLOBAL NETWORKING	Department of Library & Information Science	Core Liberal Arts electives	1.00
21103788	MANUFACTURING ENGINEERING	Department of Mechanical Systems Engineering	Major Elective	3.00
21103792	AUTOMATIC CONTROL	Department of Mechanical Systems Engineering	Major Elective	3.00
21003401	AFRICAN POLITICS	Department of Political Science & International Relations	Major Elective	3.00
21050366	STATISTICAL ANALYSIS IN PSYCHOLOGY I	Department of Social Psychology	Major Required	3.00
21002048	UNDERSTANDING LIFE SCIENCE	Division of Biological Sciences	Core Liberal Arts electives	3.00
21001074	INTERNATIONAL MARKETING	Division of Business Administration	Major Elective	3.00
21001088	INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS ENVIRONMENTS	Division of Business Administration	Major Elective	3.00
21101755	CORPORATE VALUATION	Division of Business Administration	Major Elective	3.00
21001052	FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT	Division of Business Administration	Major Required	3.00
21001056	PRINCIPLES OF MARKETING	Division of Business Administration	Major Required	3.00
21001063	INTERNATIONAL MANAGEMENT	Division of Business Administration	Major Required	3.00
21001045	PRINCIPLES OF ECONOMICS	Division of Economics	Major Required	3.00
21001045	PRINCIPLES OF ECONOMICS	Division of Economics	Major Required	3.00
21003474	UNDERSTANDING MARKET ECONOMY WITH MACROECONOMICS 2	Division of Economics	Major Elective	3.00
21000016	GENERAL LINGUISTICS	Division of Korean Language & Literature	Major Elective	3.00
21000913	ANGLO-AMERICAN LAW	Division of Law	Major Elective	3.00
21003904	U.S. TORTS	Division of Law	Major Elective	3.00
21050117	US JUDICIAL SYSTEM AND PROCEDURAL RULES	Division of Law	Major Elective	3.00
21000075	TRANSLATION THEORY & PRACTICE	English Language & Literature	Major Elective	3.00
21000076	INTRODUCTION TO ENGLISH LANGUAGE	English Language & Literature	Major Required	3.00
21000091	UNDERSTANDING BRITISH & AMERICAN LITERATURE	English Language & Literature	Major Required	3.00
21003237	INTRODUCTION TO TRANSLATION	English Language & Literature	Major Required	3.00
21003237	INTRODUCTION TO TRANSLATION	English Language & Literature	Major Required	3.00
21003243	INTRODUCTION TO INTERPRETATION	English Language & Literature	Major Elective	3.00
21003374	READING AMERICAN BESTSELLERS	English Language & Literature	Major Elective	3.00
21003650	KOREAN-ENGLISH TRANSLATION IN DIGITAL ERA	English Language & Literature	Major Elective	3.00
21010036	TEACHING MATERIALS AND TEACHING TECHNIQUES OF ENGLISH AS A FOREIGN LANGUAGE	English Language & Literature	Major Elective	3.00



Course descriptions can be found by following the below:

21102826	TRANSLATION IN THE GLOBAL AGE	English Language & Literature	Major Elective	3.00
21103322	INTERPRETATING AND TRANSLATION OF	English Language & Literature	Major Elective	3.00
	CULTURAL CONTENTS		•	
21004059	GLOBAL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY STRATEGY	Entrepreneurship Major	Major Required	3.00
21009894	ENTREPRENEURIAL MARKETING	Entrepreneurship Major	Major Required	3.00
21050206	GLOBALIZATION & ENTREPRENEURSHIP	Entrepreneurship Major	Major Elective	3.00
21103809	TECHNOLOGY AND SCIENCE	Entrepreneurship Major	Major Elective	3.00
21004057	SOCIAL DATA ANALYSIS	Entrepreneurship Major	Major Required	3.00
21101329	DEVELOPMENT ECONOMICS	Global Cooperation Major	Major Elective	3.00
21101780	COMPARATIVE STUDY ON DEVELOPMENT MODELS	Global Cooperation Major	Major Required	3.00
21004056	INTEGRATED MARKETING & COMMUNICATION	Global Cooperation Major	Major Elective	3.00
21009890	MARKETING OF NATIONS & NATION BRAND	Global Cooperation Major	Major Elective	3.00
21050193	CONFLICTS AND ECONOMY	Global Cooperation Major	Major Required	3.00
21101782	SEMINAR IN AMERICAN STUDIES	Global Cooperation Major	Major Elective	3.00
21103808	ANALYSIS OF GLOBAL ISSUES FROM HISTORICAL PERSPECTIVE	Global Cooperation Major	Major Required	3.00
21104183	GLOBAL GOVERNANCE	Global Cooperation Major	Major Elective	3.00
21001849	INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS SIMULATIONS	Global Cooperation Major	Major Elective	3.00
21009976	INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT AND CASE STUDIES	Global Cooperation Major	Core Liberal Arts electives	3.00
21101779	INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATION AND DEVELOPMENT	Global Cooperation Major	Major Elective	3.00
21102365	DEVELOPMENT AND GENDER	Global Cooperation Major	Major Elective	3.00
21103731	PUBLIC DIPLOMACY CASE STUDY	Global Cooperation Major	Core Liberal Arts electives	3.00
21104484	CHINESE REGION BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT	Interdisciplinary Program for Global Business Development	Courses 4	3.00
21103992	ASEAN REGION BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT	Interdisciplinary Program for Global Business Development	Courses 4	3.00
21003807	HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT	Le Cordon Bleu Hospitality Management Major	Major Elective	3.00
21003813	MARKETING FOR HOSPITALITY ENTERPRISES	Le Cordon Bleu Hospitality Management Major	Major Elective	3.00
21003980	AN INTRODUCTION TO KOREAN TRADITIONAL DANCE	Office of International Affairs	Core Liberal Arts electives	2.00
21003986	TAEKWONDO & KOREAN SPORTS CULTURE	Office of International Affairs	Core Liberal Arts electives	2.00
21003975	MODERN KOREAN HISTORY	Office of International Affairs	Core Liberal Arts electives	3.00
21003977	KOREAN POLITICS AND FOREIGN POLICY	Office of International Affairs	Core Liberal Arts electives	3.00
21002313	COMMUNICATION AND MEDIA	School of Communication & Media	Core Liberal Arts electives	3.00
21050348	ENGLISH THROUGH MULTIMEDIA	TESL	Major Elective	3.00
21003242	ENGLISH AND INTERCULTURAL COMMUNICATION	TESL	Major Elective	3.00
21000080	APPLIED LINGUISTICS	TESL	Major Elective	3.00
21101739	LANGUAGE AND PSYCHOLOGY	TESL	Major Elective	3.00
21101743	LANGUAGE IN SOCIETY SOCIETY IN LANGUAGE	TESL	Major Elective	3.00
21104191	PHILOSOPHIES IN TESL	TESL	Major Elective	3.00



Course descriptions can be found by following the below:

21104192	TESL YOUTUBE PROGRAM ANALYSIS AND DEVELOPMENT	TESL	Major Elective	3.00
21104034	WOMEN'S CREATIVE EMPOWERMENT IN THE 21TH CENTURY	The Research Institute of Asian Women	Core Liberal Arts electives	3.00
	SPRING SEMES			
21000801	NUTRITION	Department of Food & Nutrition	Major Required	3.00
21001880	PHYSICS OF NEW MATERIALS	Department of Applied Physics	Major Elective	3.00
21003173	QUANTUM PHYSICS II	Department of Applied Physics	Major Elective	3.00
21102889	ELECTRONIC MATERIALS	Department of Applied Physics	Major Required	3.00
21002612	INTRODUCTION TO ART&CRAFTS	Department of Arts & Crafts	Major Required	2.00
21000459	BIOCHEMISTRY I	Department of Chemistry	Major Elective	3.00
21101463	GLOBAL LEADERSHIP, GLOBAL NETWORKING	Department of Library & Information Science	Core Liberal Arts electives	1.00
21000510	INTRODUCTION TO ANALYSISI	Department of Mathematics	Major Required	3.00
21000513	LINEAR ALGEBRA	Department of Mathematics	Major Required	3.00
21000514	ABSTRACT ALGEBRA I	Department of Mathematics	Major Required	3.00
21000529	DIFFERENTIAL GEOMETRY	Department of Mathematics	Major Elective	3.00
21102999	MODELING AND CONTROL OF ENGINEERING SYSTEMS	Department of Mechanical Systems Engineering	Major Elective	3.00
21103005	INTRODUCTION TO MATERIAL SCIENCE AND ENGINEERING	Department of Mechanical Systems Engineering	Major Elective	3.00
21103782	APPLIED MATHEMATICS FOR MECHANICAL ENGINEERS	Department of Mechanical Systems Engineering	Major Required	3.00
21001610	HISTORY OF KOREAN ART	Department of Painting	Core Liberal Arts electives	3.00
21000863	INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATION & WORLD POLITICS	Department of Political Science & International Relations	Major Elective	3.00
21002048	UNDERSTANDING LIFE SCIENCE	Division of Biological Sciences	Core Liberal Arts electives	3.00
21001052	FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT	Division of Business Administration	Major Required	3.00
21001052	FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT	Division of Business Administration	Major Required	3.00
21001056	PRINCIPLES OF MARKETING	Division of Business Administration	Major Required	3.00
21001056	PRINCIPLES OF MARKETING	Division of Business Administration	Major Required	3.00
21001056	PRINCIPLES OF MARKETING	Division of Business Administration	Major Required	3.00
21001063	INTERNATIONAL MANAGEMENT	Division of Business Administration	Major Required	3.00
21001063	INTERNATIONAL MANAGEMENT	Division of Business Administration	Major Required	3.00
21002176	THEORIES AND CASES OF GLOBAL BUSINESS MANAGEMENT	Division of Business Administration	Major Elective	3.00
21003754	BRAND MARKETING	Division of Business Administration	Major Elective	3.00
21104177	DIGITAL MARKETING STRATEGY AND APPLICATIONS	Division of Business Administration	Major Elective	3.00
21001007	MONEY AND BANKING	Division of Economics	Major Elective	3.00
21001011	MACROECONOMICS	Division of Economics	Major Required	3.00
21001032	ECONOMIC GROWTH	Division of Economics	Major Elective	3.00



Course descriptions can be found by following the below:

21001043	INTRODUCTION TO ECONOMICS	Division of Economics	Core Liberal Arts electives	3.00
21001043	INTRODUCTION TO ECONOMICS	Division of Economics	Core Liberal Arts electives	3.00
21001045	PRINCIPLES OF ECONOMICS	Division of Economics	Major Required	3.00
21001045	PRINCIPLES OF ECONOMICS	Division of Economics	Major Required	3.00
21003473	UNDERSTANDING MARKET ECONOMY WITH MICROECONOMICS 1	Division of Economics	Major Elective	3.00
21003214	U.S LEGAL RESEARCH AND WRITING	Division of Law	Major Elective	3.00
21003749	US CONTRACT LAW	Division of Law	Major Elective	3.00
21003931	GENARAL THEORY OF COMMERCIAL LAW	Division of Law	Major Elective	3.00
21101418	U.S. PROPERTY	Division of Law	Major Elective	3.00
21009986	CELL BIOLOGY	Division of Pharmacy	Major Required	3.00
21009986	CELL BIOLOGY	Division of Pharmacy	Major Required	3.00
21010054	ANATOMY & PHYSIOLOGY1	Division of Pharmacy	Major Elective	2.00
21010054	ANATOMY & PHYSIOLOGY1	Division of Pharmacy	Major Elective	2.00
21101750	PHARMACOTHERAPEUTICS 3	Division of Pharmacy	Major Required	3.00
21000039	ENGLISH GRAMMAR	English Language & Literature	Major Elective	3.00
21000047	SHAKESPEARE	English Language & Literature	Major Elective	3.00
21000076	INTRODUCTION TO ENGLISH LANGUAGE	English Language & Literature	Major Required	3.00
21000091	UNDERSTANDING BRITISH & AMERICAN LITERATURE	English Language & Literature	Major Required	3.00
21001717	INTRODUCTION TO ENGLISH DRAMA	English Language & Literature	Major Elective	3.00
21003237	INTRODUCTION TO TRANSLATION	English Language & Literature	Major Required	3.00
21003648	ENGLISH-KOREAN TRANSLATION IN DIGITAL ERA	English Language & Literature	Major Elective	3.00
21009854	TEACHING MODELS OF ENGLISH	English Language & Literature	Major Elective	3.00
21009992	LOGIC AND WRITING FOR ENGLISH	English Language & Literature	Major Elective	3.00
21102825	BUSINESS COMMUNICATION TRANSLATION	English Language & Literature	Major Elective	3.00
21103321	GLOBAL HEALTHCARE INTERPRETATING AND TRANSLATION	English Language & Literature	Major Elective	3.00
21004058	ENTRENEURSHIP & NEW VENTURES	Entrepreneurship Major	Major Required	3.00
21050205	STARTUP CAPITAL PLANNING	Entrepreneurship Major	Major Required	3.00
21050207	FRANCHISING	Entrepreneurship Major	Major Elective	3.00
21100727	BUSINESS STARTUP I	Entrepreneurship Major	Major Required	3.00
21100760	INTRAPRENEURSHIP	Entrepreneurship Major	Major Elective	3.00
21100762	VENTURE CAPITAL	Entrepreneurship Major	Major Elective	3.00
21101829	BUSINESS OPPORTUNITY ANALYSIS	Entrepreneurship Major	Major Elective	3.00
21101829	BUSINESS OPPORTUNITY ANALYSIS	Entrepreneurship Major	Major Elective	3.00
21104186	TECHNOLOGICAL CHANGE AND CITIZENSHIP	Entrepreneurship Major	Major Elective	3.00
21003253	HISTORICAL UNDERSTANDING OF AMERICA	Global Cooperation Major	Major Elective	3.00
21003826	THE U.S. AND KOREA	Global Cooperation Major	Major Elective	3.00
21004066	CROSS CULTURAL COMMUNICATION	Global Cooperation Major	Major Elective	3.00
21009886	NATIONAL IMAGE & PR	Global Cooperation Major	Major Elective	3.00
21009945	INTRODUCTION TO DEVELOPMENT STUDIES	Global Cooperation Major	Major Required	3.00
21050180	DEVELOPMENTAL AID & GLOBAL COOPERATION	Global Cooperation Major	Major Elective	3.00



Course descriptions can be found by following the below:

21100729	PUBLIC DIPLOMACY	Global Cooperation Major	Major Elective	3.00
		• •	-	
21101330	UNDERSTANDING INTERNATIONAL STUDIES	Global Cooperation Major	Major Elective	3.00
21102475	GLOBAL CITIZENSHIP EDUCATION AND SDGS	Global Cooperation Major	Major Elective	3.00
21102849	SEMINAR IN INTERNATIONAL STUDIES	Global Cooperation Major	Major Required	3.00
21104182	INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT AND CAREER	Global Cooperation Major	Major Elective	3.00
21104184	GLOBAL SOUTH	Global Cooperation Major	Major Elective	3.00
21104032	AMERICAN REGION BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT	Interdisciplinary Program for Global Business Development	Courses 4	3.00
21003975	MODERN KOREAN HISTORY	Office of International Affairs	Core Liberal Arts electives	3.00
21003977	KOREAN POLITICS AND FOREIGN POLICY	Office of International Affairs	Core Liberal Arts electives	3.00
21003979	THE BEAUTY OF KOREAN CUISINE	Office of International Affairs	Core Liberal Arts electives	3.00
21003980	AN INTRODUCTION TO KOREAN TRADITIONAL DANCE	Office of International Affairs	Core Liberal Arts electives	2.00
21003986	TAEKWONDO & KOREAN SPORTS CULTURE	Office of International Affairs	Core Liberal Arts electives	2.00
21003372	PRACTICES IN LANGUAGE LEARNING AND TEACHING	TESL	Major Elective	3.00
21009969	INTRODUCTION TO TESL	TESL	Major Required	3.00
21009971	ENGLISH THROUGH DRAMAS	TESL	Major Elective	3.00
21009972	TECHNOLOGY ENHANCED LANGUAGE TEACHING	TESL	Major Elective	3.00
21101742	TEACHING PRONUNCIATION	TESL	Major Elective	3.00
21104034	WOMEN'S CREATIVE EMPOWERMENT IN THE 21TH CENTURY	The Research Institute of Asian Women	Core Liberal Arts electives	3.00